operations of the Company with (i) the incremental effect of properties acquired in 2004, (ii) the issuance of debt and (iii) the issuance of the
Company�s common stock subsequent to December 31, 2003, as if these transactions had occurred on January 1, 2004.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Company�s management based upon the historical financial
statements of the Company and of the individually acquired properties. These pro forma statements may not be indicative of the results that
actually would have occurred if the combination had been in effect on the dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future. The pro forma
financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements included in the Company�s previous filings with the
Securities and Exchange Commission.

F-9

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2004

DCT

Historical (1) Acquisitions

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

Consolidated

Assets
Net investment in real estate $ 179,068,586 $ 170,040,899 (2) $ �  $ 349,109,485
Cash and cash equivalents 67,778,021 (125,630,170)(2) 125,718,633(3) 67,866,484
Other assets, net 6,246,118 �  �  6,246,118

Total Assets $ 253,092,725 $ 44,410,729 $ 125,718,633 $ 423,222,087

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Mortgage note $ 40,402,471 $ 44,410,729 $ �  $ 84,813,200
Line of credit 1,900,000 �  �  1,900,000
Financing obligation 4,615,102 �  �  4,615,102
Accounts payable and other liabilities 7,353,617 �  �  7,353,617

Total Liabilities 54,271,190 44,410,729 �  98,681,919

Minority Interest 1,000 �  �  1,000

Shareholders� Equity:
Common stock 198,820,535 �  125,718,633(3) 324,539,168

Total Shareholders� Equity 198,820,535 �  125,718,633 324,539,168

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 253,092,725 $ 44,410,729 $ 125,718,633 $ 423,222,087

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this pro forma consolidated financial statement.

F-10

Edgar Filing: DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents

DIVIDEND CAPITAL TRUST INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

(1) Reflects the historical consolidated balance sheet of the Company as of March 31, 2004. Please refer to Dividend Capital Trust Inc.�s
historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company�s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three
months ended March 31, 2004.

(2) Reflects the acquisition of properties that were acquired subsequent to March 31, 2004. These properties were acquired using the net